MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

שובות שמ משפטנת

THIRTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

от тип

STATE OF MAINE,

1858.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA: STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1858.

Chapter 154.

Снар. 154.

An act to set off Cyrus F. Bryant together with certain real estate from the town of Fairfield, and annex the same to the town of Bloomfield.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in -Legislature assembled, as follows:

Cyrus F. Bryant is hereby set off from the town of SECT. 1. Fairfield and annexed to the town of Bloomfield with so much of his land, with the buildings thereon, as lies within the territorial limits of said town of Fairfield.

Certain lands set off from the town of Fairfield to the town of Bloomfield.

The line dividing the said towns of Fairfield and Town lines, SECT. 2. Bloomfield, hereby is so changed, as to conform to the south lot line of the said Cyrus F. Bryant, from the Kennebec river to the point where the said lot line crosses the line dividing the aforesaid towns.

how changed.

This act to take effect from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved February 22, 1858.]

Chapter 155.

An act to prevent the destruction of trout in Howard's pond and its tributary waters in the town of Hanover.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

If any person within ten years from the passage of this act, shall between the first day of September, and the first day of December following, in any way or manner, take or destroy any trout in Howard's pond, in the town of Hanover, or in any waters emptying into or out of said pond, he shall forfeit and pay a fine of five dollars for each trout so taken or destroyed; and all fines arising from a violation of this act, may be recovered by an action of debt, one half thereof to the use of the person who may sue for it, and the other half to the use of the town in which the offence is committed.

Trout, taking of, prohibited.

-how recover-

-how appro-

[Approved February 22, 1858.]